March 2007               
 Contract Administration Manual             
   SADDM 1110-1-1


March 2007                     Contract Administration Manual             
   SADDM 1110-1-1


SUBJECT: Contract No. DACA17-94-C-0094, Aboveground/Underground Storage Tank and Ancillary Equipment Removal, Defense Environmental Restoration Program Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP-FUDS), Former Naval Station, San Juan, Puerto Rico - Termination Report

CESAJ-DS-CO-S






09 October 2002 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW17-99-C-0025, Rio Puerto Nuevo Contract 2A, San Juan, Puerto Rico - Termination Report
PART 1--GENERAL INFORMATION
1.
Identification. 

Contract Number: DACW17-99-C-0025

Project, Statement of Work Description: Firm-Fixed Price, Rio Puerto Nuevo Flood Control Project, Contract 2A, San Juan, Puerto Rico.


a.
Name and address of the Contractor.


Cashman Equipment Corporation, P.R.



Three Dolphin Way



Boston, MA 02210



Tel. No. 617-261-6696



Fax  No. 617-261-6686


b.
Names and titles of Contractor and Government personnel who  participated in the negotiation.

	NAME
	TITLE
	ORGANIZATION
	TELEPHONE NO.

	James M Cashman
	President
	CECPR
	617-261-6696

	David M Ponte
	Vice President
	CECPR
	617-261-6696

	Dick Zellen
	Project Engineer
	CECPR
	617-261-6696

	Carey Parent
	Technical Consultant
	CLE Engineering
	508-748-0937

	Michael Bolt
	Technical Consultant
	CLE Engineering
	508-748-0937

	John De Rugeris
	Technical Consultant
	CLE Engineering
	508-748-0937

	Michael Payne
	Attorney
	Starfield & Payne
	215-542-7070

	Joseph Hackenbracht
	Attorney
	Starfield & Payne
	215-542-7070

	David D Blake
	Auditor
	DCAA, Boston
	617-450-0450

	Harry Noah
	Auditor
	DCAA, Boston
	617-450-0450

	Ray Fitzgerald
	Auditor
	DCAA, Boston
	617-450-0450

	Harley R. Hartley
	Contracting Officer
	COE, CESAJ-CT
	904-232-1144

	Micheal E. Tolley
	Chief, Cont. Adm. Sec.
	COE, CESAJ-CO-CC
	904-232-1119

	Roberto J. Chevres
	Civil Engineer
	COE, CESAJ-CO-CC
	904-232-3278

	José M Rosado
	Chief, Antilles Construction Office
	COE, CESAJ-DS-CO
	787-729-6833

	Janice Rivera
	Civil Engineer
	COE, CESAJ-DS-CO
	787-729-6833


2.
Description of Terminated Contract.

a.
Date of contract and contract number. 29 October 1998, 

DACW17-99-C-0025


b.
Type of contract. Firm-Fixed Price

c.
General description of contract items. The excavation of the Rio Puerto Nuevo main channel from STA. 62+00 to STA. 88+26 and the Margarita Tributary from STA. M 0+00 to STA. M 51+50.  The following features were included in Contract 2A BASE BID: (a) King pile and panel wall (installation of 44 bents including vertical piles, battered piles, and panels all furnished by the Government) under and in the vicinity of two 115 kv transmission lines that cross the channel between STA. 40+00 and STA. 48+50; (b) Pipe pile wall system on the west side of the channel from STA. 64+00 to STA. 74+32.5; (c) Pipe pile wall system on the east side of the channel from STA. 64+00 to STA. 70+00; (d) Sheet pile wall system on the east side of the channel from STA 70+00 to STA. 72+00; (e) Phase II of the San Jose Trunk Sewer Siphon/waterline Relocation which includes the construction of influent and effluent siphon structures, a downstream diversion structure, connecting RCP, waterline air release valves, connecting DIP and HDPE, transitions, and appurtenances; (f) Dredging of a trapezoidal earth channel with ocean disposal of the Puerto Nuevo Channel from STA. 62+00 to STA. 88+26, the Margarita Channel from STA. M 0+00 to STA. M 22+00, and the Margarita Channel from STA. M 37+00 to STA. M 51+50; (g) Dredging of a trapezoidal earth channel with upland disposal of the Margarita Channel from STA. M 22+00 to M 37+00; (h) Sheet pile with concrete facing wall at the Margarita/Puerto Nuevo Confluence from Margarita STA. M 0+00 to M 4+00 and Puerto Nuevo Transition Channel STA. T1 0+00 to about STA. T1 3+66; (i) Excavation and grading of mangrove planting mitigation areas; and, (j) Lateral load tests.

d.
State total original contract cost and fee data if complete termination.  N/A.  Contract was partially terminated.  (Original price was  $26,817,880.89.)


f.
During the course of the contract work the Government issued the following modifications:


(1)
P00001, dated 10 February 1999, administrative change to change the Contractor’s address.



(2)
P00002,dated 8 Apri l 1999, to change the order of work of the project.



(3)
P00003, dated 25 March 1999, funding modification.



(4)
P00004, dated 2 June 1999, novation agreement.

(5) P00005, dated 11 June 1999, modification for professional geotechnical services to monitor the driving of the 48” test piles.

(6) P00006, second modification to change the order of work of the project, the modification added activities to modification P00002.

(7) P00007 dated 30 June 1999, third modification to change the order of work of the project, the modification added activities to modification P00006.

(8) P00008, dated 23 August 1999, funding modification.

(9) P00009, dated 21 September 1999, funding modification.

(10) P00010, dated 10 December 1999, administrative modification to change line items numbering on bid schedule.

(11) P00011, dated 2 November 1999, administrative modification to correct numbering of changed line items.

(12) P00012, dated 10 December 1999, funding modification.

(13) P00013, dated 26 January 2000, funding modification.

(14) P00014, dated 24 March 2000, a no cost modification to change the concrete piles for the San Jose Siphon to 18” steel pipe piles.

(15) P00015, dated 17 April 2000, funding modification.

(16) P00016, dated 9 March 2000, modification to extend contract time due to bad weather conditions.

(17) P00017, dated 8 June 2000, modification to allow the Contractor to dispose of excavated material in any lawful landfill.

(18) P00018, dated 6 July 2000, funding modification.
(19) P00019, dated 21 September 2000, modification to pay the Contractor $98,876.52, for the Margarita Confluence Wall crimped sheet piles.

(20) P00020, dated 16 August 2000, funding modification.

(21) P00021, dated 20 September 2000, funding modification.
(22) P00022, dated 25 October 2000, modification to pay the Contractor $39,737.75 for the installation of studs in the Margarita confluence wall concrete facing not included in the original contract.

(23) P00023, dated 25 October 2000, variation in estimated quantities modification for item 0018ED, Upslope Excavation for a total amount of $31,098.00.

(24) P00024, dated 01 December 2000, variation in estimated quantities modification for item 0018CB, Permanent Pipe Pile Concrete Cap for a total amount of $443,250.00.

(25) P00025, dated 01 December 2000, variation in estimated quantities modification for item 0025AK, 32” HDPE for a total amount of $194,260.00.

(26) P00026, dated 12 December 2000, funding modification.

(27) P00027, dated 14 February 2001, modification for an equitable adjustment for the change of steel sheet piles for a total reduction of $(82,389.71).
(28) P00028, dated 9 March 2001, Partial Termination for Convenience of the Government.

(29) P00029, dated 4 April 2001, correction to modification P00028, Partial Termination for Convenience of the Government.

(30) P00030, dated 10 September 2001, correction to modifications P00028 and P00029, Partial Termination for Convenience of the Government.

(31) P00031, dated 10 September 2001, funding modification.

(32) P00032, dated 22 February 2002, funding modification.

(33) P00033, dated 28 May 2002, variation in estimated quantities modification for items 0025AB, 0025AF, 0025AK, 0025AT and 0025AU for a reduction of($6,805.70).

(34) P00034, dated 28 May 2002, funding modification

(35) P00035, dated 19 August 2002, funding modification



e.
Furnish reference to the contract termination clauses: FAR 52.249-2 Termination for Convenience of the Government (Fixed Price).

3.
Termination Notice.

a.
Reference termination notice and state effective date of termination. Modification No. P00028, dated 9 March 2001, Partial Termination For Convenience (TFC) due to difficulties with the local agencies that made it  impossible to complete the first order of work of the project.  The effective date of the termination was the date the TFC was issued.  A facsimile copy of the termination notice was sent to the Contractor on 9 March 2001 followed by a mailed copy on the same day.  The modification document (SF 30) was signed by the Contractor on 9 March 2001.



Modification No. P00029, dated 4 April 2001, Partial Termination For Convenience (TFC) to modify modification No. P00028 and include additional affected contract line items.  The effective date of termination was the date the TFC was issued.  A facsimile copy of the termination notice was sent to the Contractor on 4 April 2001 followed by a mailed copy on the same day.  The modification document (SF 30) was signed by the Contractor on 4 April 2001.



Modification No. P00030, dated 10 September 2001, Termination For Convenience (TFC) to terminate the remaining portion of the contract not included under Modifications No. P00028 and No. P00029.  The effective date of termination was the date the TFC was issued.  A facsimile copy of the termination notice was sent to the Contractor on 10 September 2001 followed by a mailed copy on the same day.  The modification document (SF 30) was signed by the Contractor on 7 September 2001.


b.
Scope and nature of termination (complete or partial, items  terminated, estimated costs and fee data applicable to items terminated).  

	ITEM


	DESCRIPTION
	MOD NUMBER
	ORIGINAL

CONTRACT

AMOUNT

	0002 
	CLEARING AND GRUBBING
	P00029
	400,000.00

	0003
	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00028
	1,242,758.48

	0004
	CHANNEL EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED
	P00028
	4,482,162.30

	0005
	TURBIDITY MONITORING
	P00029
	43,225.00

	0006
	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING GRADE
	P00028
	19,638.00

	0009AA
	RIP RAP STONE (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00028
	869,610.00

	0009AB
	BEDDING STONE FOR RIPRAP (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00028
	745,380.00

	0009AC
	CULVERT DITCH REVETMENT AND GROUTED REVETMENT
	P00028
	22,235.00

	0011AA
	24" X 24" (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	27,408.00

	0011AB
	14" X 14" (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	32,880.00

	0014AA
	24" X 24" (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	2,400.00

	0014AB
	14" X 14" (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	2,400.00

	0015AA
	1-1/2 FEET HIGH (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	4,488.00

	0015AB
	3 FEET HIGH (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	17,952.00

	0016
	PILE CAPS FOR KING PILE WALL
	P00030
	59,520.00

	0017AA
	STEEL SHEET PILING, PZ27 (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	38,675.00

	0017AB
	CONCRETE PILE CAP, WALL FACING AND SLAB
	P00030
	490,000.00

	0017AC
	STEEL SHEET PILING, PZ40 (ESTIMATED QTY)
	P00030
	723,558.00

	0017AD
	STEEL SHEET PILE WALL EXCAVATION
	P00030
	96,960.00

	0019
	FENCE, CHAIN LINK
	P00028
	12,616.00

	0021
	DEBRIS DISPOSAL AREA COVER
	P00028
	316,000.00

	0022
	GRADE CONTROL STRUCTURE, STEEL SHEET PILING PZ22
	P00028
	156,750.00

	0024
	DREDGING DEBRIS REMOVAL
	P00028
	3,500.00

	0025AC
	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING SAN JOSE TRUNK 
	P00028
	600,000.00

	0025AD
	GRAVITY SEWER/WATERLINE SHORED EXCAVATION
	P00028
	633,537.00

	0025AE
	GRAVITY SEWER/WATERLINE SHORED BACKFILL
	P00028
	43,762.50

	0025AV
	TREES, SRUBS, GROUND COVERS AND VINES
	P00028
	10,000.00

	0025AW
	DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS
	P00028
	86,557.32

	0025BB
	24" X 24"
	P00028
	1,829.52

	0025BC
	14" X 14"
	P00028
	1,829.52

	0029
	LOSS OF ACCESS ADJ SAN JOSE TS
	P00030
	30,911.12



c.
The original termination notice was amended as follows:
 

See part 3a above.


d.
Explain scope of the settlement as to whether settlement concerns fee only or whether costs are also included.  This settlement includes costs, settlements with subContractors, settlement expenses and profit.

4.
Contractor’s settlement proposal.

a.
Date and Amount. Indicate date and location where claim was filed.  State gross amount of claim. (If interim settlement proposals were filed, furnish information for each claim.)



(1)
The Contractor submitted a settlement proposal to the Antilles Construction Office, dated 20 November 2001, requesting a total amount of $9,656,794.  The costs claimed by the Contractor were costs allegedly incurred for materials not incorporated into the project due to the termination of the items, labor and equipment costs for a get ready period before the actual commencement of the contract and a post termination period, special equipment costs, incremental costs due to design deficiencies, overhead costs applied to the get ready and post termination periods, and profit.  Also included in the termination proposal were costs of settlement with subContractors, settlement expenses and disposal credits.  A Technical Analysis of the Contractor’s Proposal was submitted on 8 January 2002.

b. Basis of Proposal.  Inventory.


c.
Examination of Proposal. State type of reviews made and by whom (audit, engineering, legal, or other.)



(1)
A Technical Analysis, dated 8 January 2002, was performed by construction engineers.  An audit was conducted by DCAA, Boston.



(2)
Of the $9,656,795 proposed the audit questioned $3,726,249 on its own and $2,582,839 for the Technical Analysis.  Following is a breakdown of the questioned costs:

	Element of Proposal
	Questioned Costs

	
	DCAA

Audit Report
	Technical Analysis

	Misc. Inventory
	$         -
	$99,768

	Get Ready and Post Termination Equipment Costs
	1,516,455
	-

	Special Equipment Costs
	-
	1,423,368

	Get Ready and Post Termination Labor Costs
	607,454
	-

	Increased Costs due to design deficiencies
	115,943
	453,128

	G&A
	747,737
	-

	Profit
	597,517
	707,575

	Settlement Expenses
	140,934
	-

	Settlement- Subcontractor
	1,944
	-

	Disposal and Other Credits
	-
	(100,000)

	Advance Payments
	(1,735)
	

	
	$3,726,249
	$2,583,839


(3) The Technical Analysis questioned $99,768 attributable to miscellaneous inventory.  A documented inventory performed by the Government’s QA representatives and the Contractor’s field personnel on 4 April 2001 revealed that some sheet piles claimed by the Contractor in the proposal were not returned to the Government, in addition some of the returned sheet piles  are unusable.  The price of the sheet piles not returned to the Government and the unusable sheet piles was deducted in the Technical Analysis.

(4) The DCAA audit questioned $1,516,455 attributable to Get Ready and Post Termination Equipment Costs.  The questioned costs represent costs that would only apply to equipment used in the performance of the contract that sat idle during a delay period.  FAR 31.105(d)(2)(i)(C) states that when a schedule of predetermined use rates for construction equipment is used to determine direct costs, all costs of equipment that are included in the cost allowances provided by the schedule shall be identified and eliminated from the Contractor’s other direct and indirect costs charged to the contract.  The Contractor did not do this, so the Contractor claimed the same costs twice.

(5) The Technical Analysis questioned $1,423,368 attributable to special equipment costs.  The questioned costs represent costs for the purchase of two 2,000 cubic yard dump scows and a hydraulic bucket for the dredging equipment.  The costs were questioned on the basis that the decision to purchase the equipment was a Contractor’s business decision and the Government should not pay for its purchase.  The Government questioned the classification of this equipment as special equipment due the fact that the main portion of this project was dredging work and the equipment in question is dredging equipment.

(6) The DCAA audit questioned $607,454 attributable to get ready and post termination labor costs.  The questioned costs represent transactions made by the Contractor that are not attributable to labor costs and others transactions that are not allowed by the FAR.

(7) The DCAA audit and the Technical Analysis together questioned the total of $569,071 attributable to incremental costs due to design deficiencies.

a. DCAA questioned a total of $115,943 of the costs.  $42,563 for invoices from CLE Engineering, Inc., Marion, MA billed to Cashman for professional services rendered, but not paid for.  $73,380 of the questioned costs were reclassified to settlement costs.

b. The Technical Analysis questioned the total proposed amount of $569,071 due to the fact that the Contractor never proved a differing site condition in the project and the basis for these costs is the existence of a differing site condition.

c. The above tabulated amount of $453,128 under costs questioned by the Technical Analysis is the difference between the proposed costs ($569,071) and the DCAA audit questioned costs ($115,943)

(8) The DCAA audit questioned $747,737 attributable to G&A expenses: $427,976 for cost of money that the Contractor did not offer any documentation to support the costs; $26,900 for Field Overhead costs reclassified to Home Office Expenses; $229,804 for pre-contract costs and Home Office Expenses; and, $63,057 for unallowable costs.

(9) The DCAA audit and the Technical Analysis questioned a total of $1,305,092 attributable to profit costs.

a. DCAA audit questioned a total of $597,517 of proposed profit by applying the Contractor’s proposed profit margin of 20 percent to the total DCAA questioned costs of $2,987,589 as follows:

Total DCAA cost questioned

$2,987,589

Proposed profit rate



  20%
Questioned profit



$597,517

b. The Technical Analysis computed a 9.60 percent profit rate using the weighted guidelines formula as follows:

	Factor
	Rate
	Weight
	Value

	Degree of risk
	20
	0.09
	1.80

	Relative difficulty of work
	15
	0.09
	1.35

	Size of job
	15
	0.03
	0.45

	Period of performance
	15
	0.12
	1.80

	Contractor’s investment
	5
	0.12
	0.60

	Assistance by Government
	5
	0.12
	0.60

	Subcontracting
	25
	0.12
	3.00

	Total
	100%
	
	9.60%



The $707,575 questioned profit in the Technical Analysis was computed as the difference between recommended profit and the amount questioned by DCAA as shown below:

Proposed Profit



$1,605,607

Technical Analysis Recommended 
   300,515
Total amount to be questioned

$1,305,092

Amount questioned by DCAA

   597,517

Technical balance questioned

  $707,575

(10) DCAA questioned $140,934 attributable to settlement expenses: $100,659 was questioned as not being incurred; $49,341 was questioned as the Contractor estimated these hours; and,  $9,066 was added to this item as reclassified costs from another items.

(11) DCAA questioned $1,944 attributable to settlement with subcontractor as the Contractor settled on a price of $22,556 with the Government.  (See Government’s letter dated 11 December 2001.)

(12) The Technical Analysis questioned $100,000 attributable to disposal credits for the special equipment on the basis that the special equipment acquisition cost was questioned in full.

(13) DCAA questioned $1,735 attributable to advance payments.  The Government contract data shows that the balance for material on site payment is for $199,610. [WHAT DOES THIS MEAN?]

(14) A Price Negotiation Objective Memorandum (PNO), was submitted on 30 August 2002 for an amount of $2,866,620.  The Audit Report, Contractor’s Proposal and Technical Analysis were used to prepare the PNO.  Following is a breakdown of the PNO results:

	ITEM
	PNO

	Schedule A – Inventory
	$221,716

	Schedule B – Other Costs
	$1,215,541

	Schedule C – Overhead (Generally for “Get Ready” and Post Term)
	$1,202,076

	Schedule D – Profit
	$253,376

	Schedule E – Settlement Expense
	159,066.00

	Schedule F – Settlements w/Subcontractors
	$14,454

	Schedule G – Disposal Credits (may include Scrap Value)
	0.00

	Schedule H - Partial Credits or Payments
	($199,609)

	Total
	$2,866,620


PART II--Summary of Contractor’s Claim and Negotiated Settlement

Prepare a summary substantially as follows:

The Contractor presented a revised proposal during the negotiations on 25 September 2002.  The revised proposal increased the total proposed amount from $9,656,794 to $10,121,673. 

Table 1
	Item Claimed
	Contractor’s

Original

Proposal
	Contractor’s

Revised

Proposal (not audited)
	Dollars

Accepted
	Costs Questioned (Auditor’s Recommendation)
	Unresolved Items (Per Auditor’s Recommendation)
	TCO negotiated amount

	1.  Contractor’s costs as set forth on settlement proposal. Metals, raw materials, etc.  Total..........
	$8,028,031
	$7,974,797
	2,639,333
	2,987,589
	1,975,264
	

	2.  Profit
	1,605,607
	1,594,960
	253,376
	597,517
	707,575
	

	3.  Settlement Expenses
	300,000
	830,704
	159,066
	140,934
	
	

	4. Total
	9,933,638
	10,400,461
	3,051,775
	3,726,040
	2,682,839
	

	5.  Settlements with Subcontractors
	24,500
	22,556
	14,455
	1,944
	
	

	6. Acceptable Finish Product
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7.  Gross Total
	9,958,138
	10,423,017
	3,066,230
	3,727,984
	2,682,839
	

	8.  Disposal and other credits
	301,345
	301,345
	199,610
	
	100,000
	

	9.  Net Settlement
	9,656,794
	10,121,673
	2,866,620
	
	2,582,839
	6,500,000

	10.  Partial progress & advance payments
	201,345
	2,800,000
	2,800,000
	1,735
	
	2,800,000

	11.  Net payment requested
	9,656,794
	7,321,673
	66,620
	3,726,249
	2,582,839
	3,700,000

	ADJUSTMENT FOR LOSS PER FAR 49.203 (c)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disposal and Other Credits (Modifications)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Proposed Settlement (15 & 16)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Advance Progress & Partial Payments
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NET PAYMENT REQUESTED (17 less 18)
	9,656,794
	7,321,673
	66,620
	3,726,249
	2,582,839
	3,700,000


Part III--Discussion of Settlement
1.
Contractor's cost.


a. 
If the settlement was negotiated on the basis of individual items, specify the factors and consideration for each item.  Not Applicable.


b.
In the case of a lump sum settlement, comment on the general basis for  and major factors concerning each element of cost and profit included.
The Contractor hired an engineering consulting firm and a legal firm to assist with the negotiation.  The Contractor’s engineering consultants made an introductory presentation, where they established that the modified value of the contract prior to the Termination for Convenience was $27,656,227.  The first Termination for Convenience eliminated $8,724,056 worth of work from the contract.  The second Termination for Convenience increased the total eliminated amount to $8,942,881 and the third Termination for Convenience increased the total eliminated amount to $9,355,000.  A Settlement Proposal was submitted on 20 November 2001 in the amount of $9,656,794.  Finally they claimed that, due to continuing cost incurrence, the Settlement Proposal increased to $10,121,673 as of September 2002.


The Contractor’s attorneys made a case that the two 2,000 cubic yard scows and the bucket purchased for this contract are "special equipment" (FAR 31.205-42(d)) and that the other equipment at the project should be treated as idle facilities (FAR 31.205-17).  The basis for their case was that Cashman Equipment Corporation did market survey and was unable to rent the 2,000 cubic yard scows (Quote for scows considered too big for this work (i.e., 4000 cy) was $80K per month per scow.).  Since rental scows were not available, the Contractor elected to purchase two scows.  Independent assessment of the value of the scows indicated that the Contractor would be paying a premium.  The attorneys indicated that prior to the purchase of the equipment the Contractor confirmed with the Government that there was no known reason that dredging work would not be performed as required by the contract and after receiving assurance, the Contractor proceeded with the purchase of the equipment at a premium price.  
The Contractor evaluated the project work and determined that a hydraulic bucket was best suited for the type of work.  A hydraulic bucket was not available so the Contractor decided to purchase a bucket.  

     
The attorneys indicated that after the Termination for Convenience the Contractor has been unable to find other work for the scows and the bucket and has been unable to sell or rent them, he has earned no income from them and has no prospects of future earnings derived from them.

     The Contractor scheduled the remainder of the equipment at the project for the life of this contract and he has no other contracts on which the equipment can be used; the attorneys indicated that the Government should pay standby costs for the equipment to the scheduled contract completion date.

The Government's position was that all pieces of equipment (including scows and bucket) are construction equipment and that the Government's liability was limited to a fair standby rate for each piece of equipment until that piece was demobilized from the project site.  The Contracting Officer suggested that the Government might consider paying standby costs for the equipment based on scheduled usage (as determined from the Contractor’s approved construction schedule).  The Contractor agreed with this approach and agreed to re-work their numbers.

The Contracting Officer opined that, with modification P00030, he should have treated the Termination for Convenience as a complete termination and directed the Contractor to submit a total cost proposal and  suggested that, if no agreement could be obtained, it may be worthwhile to consider  converting the settlement basis from inventory to total cost.  Since conversion would require the Contractor to prepare and submit a new proposal, which  DCAA would have to audit, the Contractor did not want to incur  the several months delay that would be associated with the conversion and asked to continue with the negotiations.

The Contracting Officer read some excerpts from cases that the Contractor’s attorneys provided and informed the Contractor that, based on his interpretation of the cases, the Government’s position regarding  the scows and bucket  and date standby status ends  was the correct position. 

The Contracting Officer informed the Contractor that the Government’s pre-negotiation objective for the settlement was $2,866,620.  The Contractor outlined a possible compromise between his $10.1 millions and the Government’s $2.8 millions which bottom line was $7,147,556.  The Government outlined a counter offer of $5,119,356.  Following is a breakdown of both offers:

	Item
	Contractor’s 

Offer
	Government

counter offer

	Audited not questioned costs
	$5,921,000
	

	Negotiated adjustments
	(10,000)
	310,000

	Get Ready and post termination equipment costs
	821,000
	362,400

	Special equipment deduction to the non questioned costs
	(400,000)
	35,720

	OH Expenses not recovered in original contract
	
	3,379,878

	Total
	$6,332,000
	$4,087,998

	Profit
	633,200
	408,800

	Settlement Expenses
	600,000
	600,000

	Sub-Total
	$7,565,000
	$5,096,798

	Additional credit for special equipment difference
	(440,000)
	

	
	22,556
	22,556

	TOTAL
	$7,147,556
	$5,119,354

	
	
	


Contractor counter offered for $6,216,446 to settle all issues except the equipment, which they proposed to submit to arbitration, as follows:

	Item
	Contractor’s 

Offer

	Negotiated adjustments
	310,000

	Get Ready and post termination equipment costs
	

	Special equipment deduction to the non questioned costs
	

	OH Expenses not recovered in original contract
	4,345,557

	Total
	$4,655,557

	Profit
	698,333

	Settlement Expenses
	840,000

	Sub-Total
	$6,193,890

	Additional credit for special equipment difference
	

	
	22,556

	TOTAL
	$6,216,446

	
	


The Government offered to add another $650K to the amount allowed for equipment.  With mark-ups this raised the Government’s counter-offer from $5,119,354 to $5,900,000; or,  alternatively, to raise the Government’s estimate of liability to $5.1 million (and make payment accordingly), and direct the Contractor to submit a total cost proposal, which would be subjected to a total audit.


The Contractor informed he could not settle for $5.9 million but would consider the second offer if the Government would raise the estimate of liability to a number higher than $5.1 million and make the appropriate payment (no number was given).  He also requested assurance that, if the Government converted to total cost, he could include costs for items not previously claimed (alleged differing site condition for hard driving).


The Contractor suggested to compromise between the original offer of $7.1M and the Government’s $5.9M.  The agreed amount was $6.5M.


c.
Comment on any important adjustments made to costs claimed or any significant amounts in relation to the total claim.   Not Applicable.

d.
If a partial settlement is involved, state whether the Contractor has requested an equitable adjustment in the price of the continuing portion of the contract.  Not Applicable.


e.
Comment on any unadjusted contractual changes which are included in the settlement.  Not Applicable

f.
Comment on whether or not a loss would have been incurred and explain adjustment for loss, if any.


The Contractor took exception to the audit report’s comment  that he would have incurred  a loss if the contract had been completed.  

Without a total cost audit is not possible to determine whether the Contractor would have  incurred  a loss.


g.
Furnish other information believed helpful to any reviewing authority in understanding the recommended settlement.  See  Technical Analysis, Audit Report,  Pre-Negotiation Objective Memorandum, and attached Contracting Officer’s MFR.

2.
Profit.

The CO allowed profit because it could not be shown that the Contractor would have incurred a loss had the entire contract been completed (49.203 Adjustment for loss).  See Part III item 1 above.

3.
Settlement expenses. Comment on and summarize these expenses not included in the audit review.

Table 4

	
	Original
	Audit 
	Revised
	Government
	Notes

	
	Contractor’s
	Results
	Contractor’s
	Position
	

	SCHEDULE E - SETTLEMENT EXPENSES
	Proposal
	
	Proposal
	
	

	In house 
	
	
	
	300,000
	a

	Consultants
	
	
	
	363,000
	b

	Attorneys
	
	
	
	167,904
	c



Notes:

a. Contractor’s settlement expenses for Home Office personnel.

b. Engineering consultants’ fees for technical support and preparation of the Termination for Convenience proposal.

c. Attorneys’ fees for preparation for Termination for Convenience proposal.

4.
Subcontractor's settlements. Include the number of no costs settlements, settlements concluded by the Contractor under delegation of authority and those approved by the termination contracting officer, as well as the net amount of each.

Table 5
	
	Original
	Audit 
	Revised
	Government
	Notes

	
	Contractor’s
	Results
	Contractor’s
	Position
	

	
	Proposal
	
	Proposal
	
	

	Concut, Inc.
	$24,500
	$22,556
	$22,556.00
	$22,556
	a



Notes:

a.
The Contractor settled on a price of $22,556 with the Government based on the Government’s letter dated 11 December 2001.

5.
Partial payments. $2,800,000.

6.
Progress payments. None

7.
Claims of the Government against the Contractor included in settlement agreement reservations. None.

8.
Assignments. List any assignments, giving name and address of assignee.


Not Applicable

9.
Disposal credits. Furnish information as to applicable disposal credits and give dollar amounts of all disposal credits.  Not Applicable

10.
Plant clearance. Not Applicable.

11.
Government property. Not Applicable.

12.
Special tooling. Not Applicable.

13.
Summary of settlement. Summarize the settlement in tabular form substantially as follows:  

Table 7
TABULAR SUMMARY FOR COMPLETE TERMINATION

	
	Amount Claimed
	Amount Allowed

	Prime Contractors charges (before disposal credits).
	10,034,427.20
	6,500,000.00

	Plus: Subcontractor charges (after disposal credits)
	24,500.00
	0.00

	
	
	

	Gross settlement:
	10,058,927.20
	6,500,000.00

	Less: disposal credits Prime..................
	(100,000.00)
	0.00

	Net settlement—Less:
	9,958,927.20
	6,500,000.00

	
	
	

	ADJUSTMENT FOR LOSS PER FAR 49.203 (c)—Less:
	
	0.00

	Prior payment credits (this settlement).......
	2,800,000.00
	2,800,000.00

	Previous partial settlements..................
	0.00
	0.00

	Other credits or deductions: .................
	0.00
	0.00

	Net payment:
	7,158,927.20
	3,700,000.00

	     Total contract price (complete termination)....
	
	

	        Total payments to date......................
	
	

	        Net payment from this settlement............
	
	

	        Fund reserved for reservations..............
	
	

	Reduction in contract price.........................
	
	


14.
Exclusions. Describe any proposed reservation of rights to the Government or to the Contractor. Not Applicable

15.
Include statement that the settlement is fair and reasonable for the Government and the Contractor. See attached Contracting Officer’s MFR.

Prepared By:



Reviewed By:

________________________

______________________________

JANICE RIVERA



JOSE M ROSADO

Civil Engineer



Chief, Antilles Construction







Office







Termination Contracting Officer

Approved By:

________________________

HARLEY R. HARTLEY

Chief, Contracting Division

Contracting Officer














Exhibit 9.1B

This printed copy is for “Information Only.” The controlled version resides on the SAD Contract Administration Website.

Exhibit 9.1B

This printed copy is for “Information Only.” The controlled version resides on the SAD Contract Administration Website.

